


We aim to be the most efficient provider of business process outsourcing services by setting 
the industry standards for cost and quality of services. 

We will grow through acquisition of other business process outsourcing companies that can 
benefit from our expertise, as well as through organic growth resulting from the strength of our 
franchise. Our long term success will be driven by our relentless focus on recruiting and 
developing the most talented pool of human capital in our industry.

To be the global leader in providing business process outsourcing services.

Mission

Vision
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Your directors are pleased to present the condensed interim financial information of TRG Pakistan 
Limited (the “Company”) for the first quarter ended September 30, 2024.

Key Developments:

Our portfolio company Ibex Limited (“Ibex”) continues to focus on investment in its technology 
capabilities, operational efficiencies, margin enhancement and revenue growth. During this prior quarter, 
Ibex established partnerships with multiple technology providers to power its automation and generative 
AI solutions, for which it has been successful in closing new revenue opportunities with both existing and 
new logos. Ibex has also invested in an expansion of its operating platform both in its nearshore (Central 
America) and offshore (Asia) operations. We expect Ibex to leverage its strong balance sheet to continue 
structural improvements in the business and accelerate wins in new verticals, as sales cycles pick up pace 
again.

Our indirect portfolio company that provides Artificial Intelligence Enterprise Software (the “AI Software 
Business” or the “Business”) announced in September 2024 that it has agreed to a financial restructuring 
and recapitalization transaction with its senior lenders, who will become the majority shareholders of the 
post-restructuring entity. Other shareholders will include existing preferred shareholders, including The 
Resource Group International Limited (“TRGIL”), and the management team of the Business. This 
restructuring addresses the debt maturity of the Business as well as its unsustainable senior leverage, 
which was incurred primarily between 2019 and 2021. This restructuring continues to be on track to 
close by the end of the calendar year, with the Bermuda court process initiated for the transfer of its 
assets to a new holding company in the United States. Upon the closing of the restructuring and all its 
related transactions, the Company’s indirect economic stake in the Business is expected to be 
substantially retained in percentage terms, on a fully diluted basis. With a restructured balance sheet, the 
Business will be able to better focus on the resumption of growth as well as sharpening its go-to-market 
strategy in line with its diversifying product base.

TRG Pakistan Limited Financial Review:

The most significant item on our balance sheet is the value of the Company’s share in TRGIL, our sole 
operating asset. As of September 30, 2024, the value of our share in TRGIL is Rupees 43.4 billion, 
representing an increase of Rupees 2.9 billion compared to Rupees 40.5 billion on June 30, 2024. This 
increase is due to a net profit incurred by TRGIL during the financial period, due to reasons explained in 
the ensuing paragraph. In addition to the Company’s stake in TRGIL, it also has other assets of Rupees 0.03 
billion and liabilities of Rupees 7.9 billion (primarily relating to deferred taxes) resulting in net assets of 
Rupees 35.6 billion.

Our income statement is primarily driven by the changes in value of our share in TRGIL. Our share of the 
net profit in equity accounted investee (i.e. TRGIL) was Rupees 3 billion, before taxation. This is primarily 
due to the mark-to-market gain booked on Ibex shares held by TRGIL.

The Company recognized interest income of Rupees 0.5 million and incurred expenses of Rupees 135.7 
million. Tax amounting to Rupees 450 million was booked during the year, mainly on account of deferred 
taxes. Overall, the Company posted a net profit of Rupees 2.4 billion for the period ending September 30, 
2024.

Report of the Directors
For the First Quarter ended September 30, 2024
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Earnings per share

The earnings per share of the Company was Rupees 4.4 per share for the quarter ended September 30, 
2024.

Outlook

We remain focused on enhancing the value of our portfolio assets and then monetizing them in due 
course to maximize value and liquidity for the benefit of the shareholders of the Company.

Shareholder Acknowledgment

Your directors close this report by thanking you for your continued confidence in the Company, and for 
the opportunity to serve you as your fiduciaries in the management of your Company.

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors

Karachi
October 28, 2024

Mohammedulla Khan Khaishgi
Chairman

Hasnain Aslam
Chief Executive
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2024
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September 30, June 30,
2024 2024

(unaudited) (Audited)
Note

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Operating fixed assets 1,119 1,292
Long term investment 4 43,420,437 40,544,488
Long term deposit 75 75

43,421,631 40,545,855

Current assets
Accrued interest 168 235
Prepayment 312 887
Taxation - net 3,485 3,399
Cash and bank balances 5 30,682 31,654

34,647 36,175
Total assets 43,456,278 40,582,030

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves
Authorized share capital 6 7,330,000 7,330,000

Share capital
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 6 5,453,907 5,453,907

Revenue reserves
Foreign currency translation reserve 28,027,910 28,127,185
Unappropriated profit / (loss) 2,112,379 (295,075)

35,594,196 33,286,017

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities - net 7,175,446 6,744,053

Current liabilities
Payable to related parties 7 643,316 520,106
Accrued and other liabilities 27,712 16,284
Unclaimed dividend 15,207 15,259
Payable to provident fund 401 311

686,636 551,960
Total equity and liabilities 43,456,278 40,582,030

Contingencies and commitments 8

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

Chief Financial Officer DirectorChief Executive Officer



Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
   Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the three months period ended September 30, 2024
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Sep 30, Sep 30,
2024 2023

Note

Interest Income 9 507 589
Administrative and other expenses (135,731) (88,933)
Operating loss (135,224) (88,344)

Share of profit / (loss) in equity accounted investee 4.2 2,992,742 (10,591,845)
Profit / (Loss) before taxation 2,857,518 (10,680,189)

Taxation (450,064) 1,588,777
Profit / (Loss) after taxation 2,407,454 (9,091,412)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to statement 
of profit or loss in subsequent periods

Effect of translation of net investment in foreign 
associate - net of tax (99,275) 552,574

Total comprehensive income / (loss) 2,308,179 (8,538,838)

Earnings / (Loss) per share - basic and diluted 4.414 (15.656)

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

---------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------

-------------- (Rupees) --------------

Chief Financial Officer DirectorChief Executive Officer



Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-aduited)
For the three months period ended September 30, 2024

TRG Pakistan Limited12

Balance as at July 1, 2023 - Audited 5,453,907 29,492,506 30,553,025 65,499,438

Total comprehensive income 
for the period ended September 30, 2023

Loss for the period - - (9,091,412) (9,091,412)
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation

difference - net of tax - 552,574 - 552,574
- 552,574 (9,091,412) (8,538,838)

Balance as at September 30, 2023 - unaudited 5,453,907 30,045,080 21,461,613 56,960,600

Balance as at June 30, 2024 - Audited 5,453,907 28,127,185 (295,075) 33,286,017

Total comprehensive income 
for the period ended September 30, 2024

Profit for the period - - 2,407,454 2,407,454
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation

difference - net of tax - (99,275) - (99,275)
- (99,275) 2,407,454 2,308,179

Balance as at September 30, 2024 - unaudited 5,453,907 28,027,910 2,112,379 35,594,196

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Issued,
subscribed

and paid-up
capital

Total
Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Unappropriated 
profit

Revenue Reserves

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

Chief Financial Officer DirectorChief Executive Officer



Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the three months period ended September 30, 2024
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Sep 30, Sep 30,
2024 2023

Note
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net cash (used in) / generated from operations 10 (256) 1,019
Interest income received 575 508
Income tax paid (1,239) (76)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (920) 1,451

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to fixed assets - (545)
Net cash used in investing activities - (545)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (52) (34)
Net cash used in financing activities (52) (34)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents 
during the period (972) 872

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 31,654 22,347

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 30,682 23,219

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

Chief Financial Officer DirectorChief Executive Officer



1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS      
       

1.1  TRG Pakistan Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on December 2, 
2002 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 and is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The 
registered office of the Company is situated at 24th Floor, Sky Tower, West Wing, Dolmen, HC-3, Block- 4, Marine 
Drive, Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan. On May 14, 2003 the Company obtained a license from the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan ("SECP") to undertake venture capital investment as a Non-Banking Finance Company in 
accordance with the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (NBFC Rules). 
On January 18, 2012 the Company exited from NBFC regime and continues to operate as a listed company.  
        

1.2  The principal activity of the Company, through its associate, The Resource Group International Limited (TRGIL) is 
to invest in a portfolio of investments primarily in the Technology and IT enabled services sectors.  
        

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION        
       

 These condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:   
        

 - International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and    
       

 -  Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.    
        

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the requirements of IAS 
34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.   
        

 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full financial 
statements and should therefore be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended June 30, 2024. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and 
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Company's financial position and 
performance since the last annual audited financial statements.     
       

 These condensed interim financial statements comprises the condensed interim statement of financial position as 
at September 30, 2024, condensed interim statement of profit or loss account and other comprehensive income, 
condensed interim statement of changes in equity, condensed interim statement of cash flows and notes thereto 
for the three months period then ended.        
       

 The comparative condensed interim statement of financial position, presented in these condensed interim financial 
statements as at June 30, 2024 has been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the Company for 
the year then ended, whereas the comparative condensed interim statement of profit or loss account and other 
comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed interim statement of 
cash flows are extracted from the unaudited condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements for the three 
months period ended September 30, 2023.       
        

2.1 Judgments and estimates        
      

 The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.     
        

 The significant judgments made by management in applying accounting polices and the key sources of estimation 
and uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to annual audited financial statements of the Company 
for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the three months period ended September 30, 2024

TRG Pakistan Limited14
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2.2 Standards, interpretations of and amendments to the published accounting and reporting standards 
that are effective in the current period       
       

 There are certain new and amended standards, interpretations and amendments that are effective foir annual 
periods begining on or after July 01, 2024 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant effect 
on the Company's operations and are therefore not detailed in this condensed interim financial information.

2.3 Risk management        
  

 Risk management policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual audited financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended June 30, 2024. With reference to the liquidity risk, a major portion of the Company's 
financial liabilities are obligations due to the Company's associate, TRGIL, whose 100% net assets are factually 
owned by the Company as at September 30, 2024. TRGIL has assured the Company that it will not demand 
payments of its payable in the next 12 months as it has sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations as they 
fall due, unless the Company's financial position permits and will provide sufficient funds support to the Company 
to operate smoothly.        
 

2.4 Basis of measurement        
 

 This condensed interim financial information have been prepared under going concern basis and under the 
historical cost convention except for the investments which are stated at fair value.    
 

2.5 Functional and presentation currency       

 This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pakistani Rupees which is the Company's functional 
and presentation currency.        
 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION     
  

 The material accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are 
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2024. Further, accounting policies related to material class of accounts does not necessarily mean it 
is material.

4.1  This represents investment in TRGIL, an associate incorporated in Bermuda having par value and additional paid up 
share capital of US$0.01 and US$ 0.99 per share respectively. The registered office of TRGIL is situated at Crawford 
House 50, Cedar Avenue, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. The Company holds 60,450,000 shares in TRGIL representing 
68.8% of the total shares in issue (June 30, 2024: 68.8%), but with voting power of 45.3% (June 30, 2024: 45.3%). 
Furthermore, the Company does not control the composition of the board, i.e. it does not have the power to 
appoint majority of directors on TRGIL’s board nor does it exercise or control more than fifty percent of TRGIL’s 
voting power as per the contractual arrangements in place, thereby making TRGIL an associate. The percentage 
holding for share of associate accounting is calculated after taking into account the features of each class of shares 
and assets that have been earmarked for respective shareholders, which has resulted in 100% effective beneficial 
interest over its residual net assets after taking into account the interest accruing to other shareholders (June 30, 
2024: 100%).

4. LONG TERM INVESTMENT Sep 30 Jun 30
Note 2024 2024

(Un-audited) (Audited)

The Resource Group International Limited (TRGIL)
Unquoted 60,450,000 (June 30, 2023: 60,450,000) 
Series B Preferred Shares 

- Equity accounted investee 4.1 & 4.2 43,420,437 40,544,488
43,420,437 40,544,488

----- (Rupees in '000) -----
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4.2 Reconciliation of carrying amount of investment Sep 30 Jun 30,
2024 2024

(Un-audited) (Audited)

Opening balance 40,544,488 78,057,512
Share of profit / (loss) 2,992,742 (35,906,764)
Exchange translation impact (116,793) (1,606,260)
Closing balance 43,420,437 40,544,488

5. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Balance with bank in
- Current accounts 11,995 12,034
- Current account - Shairiah Complaint 2,215 6,282
- Savings account 16,470 13,335

30,680 31,651

Cash in hand 2 3
30,682 31,654

----- (Rupees in '000) -----

6. SHARE CAPITAL

Number
of shares

(Rupees in 
'000)

Number of 
shares

(Rupees in '000)

Authorized share capital
- Ordinary class 'A' shares of Rs.10 each 720,000,000 7,200,000 720,000,000 7,200,000
- Ordinary class 'B' shares of Rs.10 each 13,000,000 130,000 13,000,000 130,000

733,000,000 7,330,000 733,000,000 7,330,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
Ordinary class 'A' shares of Rs. 10 each 
- allotted for consideration paid in cash 535,765,687 5,357,657 535,765,687 5,357,657
- allotted for consideration other 

than cash (note 6.1) 9,624,978 96,250 9,624,978 96,250
545,390,665 5,453,907 545,390,665 5,453,907

September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)

6.1  These shares were issued in exchange of 1,636,000 shares of The Resource Group International Limited of US$1 
each in 2003.         

7. PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTIES       
 

7.1  This includes payable to TRGIL, an associate of the Company, for funds advanced by TRGIL to the Company for 
meeting its day to day operational expenses. During the period, funds amounting to US$ 0.105 million (2023: US$ 
0.136 million) equivalent to Rs.29.249 million (2023: Rs. 39.529 million) were advanced by TRGIL. Furthermore, 
expense incurred by TRGIL on behalf of the Company amounted to US$ 0.341 million (2023: US$ 0.131 million) 
equivalent to Rs. 94.917 million (2023: Rs. 38.960 million), whereas, foreign exchange gain recognised in respect of 
this foreign liability amounted to Rs.1.755 million (2023: Rs.0.128 million).    
 

7.2  This also includes payable to TRG (Private) Limited, an associate of the Company, for shared administrative 
expenses incurred by TRG (Private) Limited on behalf of the Company amounting to Rs. 1.598 million (June 30, 
2024: Rs. 0.798 million). During the period, an amount of Rs. 0.80 million (2023: Rs. 0.570 million) has been charged 
in this respect by the associated company.
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8. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS      
 

 There is no change in contingencies and commitments as reported in note 13 to the annual audited financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.      
  

9. INTEREST INCOME        
 

 This represents interest income earned on conventional bank deposit. 

11. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES     
  

 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most 
advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. As the accompanying financial statements are 
prepared under the historical cost method, differences may arise between the book values and the fair value 
estimates. Management believes that fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are not materially 
different from their carrying values since all of the financial instruments of the Company are classified as 
amortized cost or are repriced frequently.

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES       

 Related parties comprise of associates, subsidiaries, directors and their close family members, staff retirement 
benefit fund and key management personnel of the Company. Transactions with related parties are carried out on 
agreed basis and are settled in ordinary course of business. Remuneration and benefits to executives of the 
Company are in accordance with the terms of the employment while contribution to the provident fund is in 
accordance with Staff Service Rules.       

 Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company. The Company considers its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer, Company Secretary, Non-Executive Directors and departmental heads to be its key management 
personnel. There are no transactions with key management personnel other than their terms of employment / 
entitlement.

10. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS Sep 30, Sep 30,
2024 2023

Net profit / (loss) before taxation 2,857,518 (10,680,189)
Adjustments for :
  Depreciation 172 148
  Interest income on bank balances (507) (589)
  Share of (profit) / loss in equity accounted investee (2,992,742) 10,591,845
  Effect on cash flows of working capital changes 10.1 135,303 89,804

(2,857,774) 10,681,208
(256) 1,019

10.1 Working capital changes

Decrease / (Increase) in current Assets:
Prepayments 575 (1,976)

Increase in current liabilities:
Accrued and other liabilities 11,518 12,849
Payable to related parties 123,210 78,931

134,728 91,780
135,303 89,804

--------- (Un-audited) ---------
--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------
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 Related party transactions and balances other than those disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim 
financial statements are as follows:

 No remuneration was paid to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company during the period.   
 

12.1 The investments out of provident fund of the Company have been made in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 218 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the rules formulated for this purpose.   
  

13. UPDATE ON LITIGATION AND REGULATORY CASES     
  

13.1  There is no change in status of litigation and regulatory cases as reported in note 26.1 to the annual audited 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024 except the following, with reference to the Arbitration on 
October 9, 2024, the District Court ruled that Chishti’s derivative claims are subject to the Release, and that at 
least two of the Claims are not covered by the Release because certain purchases of Company shares 
commenced in March 2022, which is after the date of the Release. However, as it is undisputed that such purchases 
commenced in December 2021 – which is before the date of the Release – and not March 2022, the Company 
filed a motion for the District Court to reconsider its ruling in light of demonstrable factual error. On the basis 
of the District Court’s October 9, 2024 ruling, Chishti has in the meantime requested that the Arbitration 
commence for at least the two claims which the District Court ruled were not covered by the Release. Such 
request and the Company’s motion for reconsideration remain pending.    
   

13.2  In addition, there are a few other proceedings and cases related to previous litigation as well as litigation filed 
during the period, which the Company believes carry no merits.     
  

14. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE      
  

 These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on October 28, 2024 by the board of 
directors of the Company. As more fully explained in note 26 and 28.2 to the annual audited financial statements 
for the year ended June 30, 2024 due to the pending Annual General Meetings of the Company for June 30, 2022, 
June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2024 respectively, the financial statements of the Company for the years ended June 30, 
2022, June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2024 have not been adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Description of related parties Sep 30, Sep 30,
2024 2023

Directors 6,600 6,000
Key management personnel 18,106 10,463
Staff retirement fund - TRGP Staff 
  Employees Provident Fund 1,084 783

25,790 17,246

Board and other meeting fees
Remuneration

Company’s Contribution

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

Nature of transaction

--------- (Un-audited) ---------

Chief Financial Officer DirectorChief Executive Officer
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